

No. 02-634

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP. a/k/a GREEN TREE
ACCEPTANCE CORP. a/k/a GREEN TREE FINANCIAL SERVICES
CORP. n/k/a CONSECO FINANCE CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE AND BURT A. BAZZLE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN

RAE T. VANN

Counsel of Record

MCGUINNESS, NORRIS & WILLIAMS, LLP

1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.

Suite 1200

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

Equal Employment Advisory Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. A RULE THAT ALLOWS COURTS TO INCORPORATE CLASS ACTION PRO- CEDURES INTO AN AGREEMENT THAT IS SILENT AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF CLASS-WIDE ARBITRATION CONTRA- VENES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT	8
A. The FAA Requires That a Valid Arbi- tration Agreement Be Enforced as the Parties Wrote It	8
B. The Predominant View of the Federal Courts of Appeals Is That the FAA Bars Merger of Individual Claims in Arbitration Where the Parties’ Agreement Is Silent on the Availability of Class Action Procedures.....	9
II. THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>GILMER</i> RECOGNIZES THE RIGHT OF PRIVATE PARTIES TO WAIVE JUDICIAL PRO- CEDURES IN FAVOR OF ARBITRATION OF INDIVIDUAL DISPUTES	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PERMITTING INDIVIDUALS SUBJECT TO PRIVATE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS TO PURSUE CLAIMS ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS DEFEATS MOST, IF NOT ALL, OF THE PRACTICAL ADVANTAGES AND MUTUAL BENEFITS OF ARBITRATING EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES	14
A. Arbitration Enables Parties To Resolve Disputes More Quickly and More Efficiently Than Litigation	14
B. Class Action Procedures Impose a Level of Complexity and Acrimony That Is Antithetical to the Unique Nature of Employment Arbitration.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 7, 14
<i>Cole v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Boyd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	6, 9
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001)	6, 10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3, 8, 13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	3, 8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1145 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 532 U.S. 919 (2001).....	16
<i>Volt Info. Serv., Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	13
STATE CASES	
<i>Bazzle v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 569 S.E. 2d 349 (S.C. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12111-12117	2
42 U.S.C. § 12201-12213	2
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1.....	5, 6, 8
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	8
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	9
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>The Third Branch</i> , Vol. 34, No. 5 (Apr. 2002).....	14, 15
Daniel F. Piar, <i>The Uncertain Future of Title VII Class Actions After the Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , 2001 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 305 (2001).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gary Kramer, <i>No Class: Post-1991 Barriers to Rule 23 Certification of Across-The-Board Employment Discrimination Cases</i> , 15 <i>The Labor Lawyer</i> [A.B.A. Sec. Lab. & Emp. L.] 415 (2000).....	17
Richard A. Bales, <i>Compulsory Arbitration: The Grand Experiment in Employment</i> (Cornell Univ. Press, 1997).....	15
Table C-5, Administrative Office of the United States Courts (July 1, 2001-June 30, 2002)	14
Toby Brink, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Pros and Cons</i> , Connecticut Employment Law Letter (Mar. 2000).....	7, 15
